from Ghana Timber Industry Development Division (2006). Land degradation by 
deforestation and desertification is a major problem caused by the timber sector. 

Data collection for timber industry subsystem 
A selection of 30 timber companies was made of one hundred and four (104) active 
timber companies in Ghana. Two sampling techniques were adopted. The first state 
stratified sampling was based on three market orientations of companies. According to 
Forestry Product Inspection Bureau (1996), the market orientations of the thirty (30)

[...]

considered of insufficient quality. The collected data for the other twenty five (25) 
companies were converted into total annual average values, and for a fair comparison on 
the national level extrapolated to reflect the national average data for all one hundred and 
four (104) active companies. The sawdust, off cuts and barks are treated as wood waste in 
the Ghanaian timber industry unless they are used for fuelling in-house boilers. No 
allocation rules were needed since the companies were selected to cover one product line